exercise price of $0.01 per share; and (iii) 2,717 shares of common stock to round up any fractional shares of common
stock resulted from the Reverse Stock Split to the nearest whole share.

After (i) giving effect to the sale of 1,719,554 units at the public offering price of $1.35 per unit and the sale of
8,947,112 pre-funded units at a public offering price of $1.34, (ii) assuming the full exercise of the pre-funded
warrants to purchase 8,947,112 shares of common stock, including the receipt of the proceeds therefrom, and (iii) after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our
pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have been approximately $17.2 million,
or $0.92 per share of common stock, based on 18,694,561 shares of common stock outstanding on a pro forma as
adjusted basis at that time. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
$0.39 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $0.43 per share to new investors purchasing
securities in this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per unit $ 1.35
Historical Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 $ 0.20
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share $ 0.33

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 $ 0.53
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.39

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018, after giving
effect to this offering $ 0.92

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 0.43
The discussion and table above assume (i) no exercise of the underwriter�s option to purchase up to an additional
1,599,999 shares of common stock and/or common warrants to purchase 1,599,999 shares of common stock and
(ii) the full exercise of the pre-funded warrants offered hereby to purchase 8,947,112 shares of common stock,
including the receipt of the proceeds therefrom.

If the underwriter exercises its option to purchase additional shares of common stock and/or common warrants to
purchase common stock in full at the public offering price of $1.34 per share and $0.01 per common warrant,